Prepayments on the loans underlying the Company’s MBS can alter the timing of the cash flows from the underlying loans to the Company. As a result, the
Company gauges the interest rate sensitivity of its assets by measuring their effective duration. While modified duration measures the price sensitivity of a bond
to movements in interest rates, effective duration captures both the movement in interest rates and the fact that cash flows to a mortgage related security are
altered when interest rates move. Accordingly, when the contract interest rate on a mortgage loan is substantially above prevailing interest rates in the market,
the effective duration of securities collateralized by such loans can be quite low because of expected prepayments.

The Company faces the risk that the market value of its PT MBS assets will increase or decrease at different rates than that of its structured MBS or
liabilities, including its hedging instruments. Accordingly, the Company assesses its interest rate risk by estimating the duration of its assets and the duration of
its liabilities. The Company generally calculates duration using various third party models.  However, empirical results and various third party models may
produce different duration numbers for the same securities.

42

The following sensitivity analysis shows the estimated impact on the fair value of the Company's interest rate-sensitive investments as of June 30, 2013,
assuming rates instantaneously fall 100 basis points (“bps”), rise 100 bps and rise 200 bps:

(in thousands)
  Fair   $ Change in Fair Value   % Change in Fair Value
  Value   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS
Adjustable Rate MBS  $ 6,210  $ 71  $ (71)  $ (143)   1.15%   (1.15)%   (2.30)%
Hybrid Adjustable Rate
MBS   116,618   5,721   (5,721)   (11,442)   4.91%   (4.91)%   (9.81)%
Fixed Rate MBS   233,243   14,436   (14,436)   (28,872)   6.19%   (6.19)%   (12.38)%
Interest-Only MBS   21,907   (3,336)   3,336   6,671   (15.23)%   15.23%   30.45%
Inverse Interest-Only
MBS   2,582   (349)   349   698   (13.52)%   13.52%   27.05%
Total Portfolio  $ 380,560  $ 16,543  $ (16,543)  $ (33,088)   4.35%   (4.35)%   (8.69)%

The table below reflects the same analysis presented above but adjusted to reflect the estimated impact of convexity.

(in thousands)
  Fair   $ Change in Fair Value   % Change in Fair Value
  Value   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS
Adjustable Rate MBS  $ 6,210  $ 29  $ (80)  $ (173)   0.47%   (1.29)%   (2.79)%
Hybrid Adjustable Rate
MBS   116,618   3,949   (6,165)   (12,610)   3.39%   (5.29)%   (10.81)%
Fixed Rate MBS   233,243   11,673   (14,394)   (28,151)   5.00%   (6.17)%   (12.07)%
Interest-Only MBS   21,907   (3,732)   2,081   2,620   (17.03)%   9.50%   11.96%
Inverse Interest-Only
MBS   2,582   (407)   138   (146)   (15.77)%   5.33%   (5.64)%
Total Portfolio  $ 380,560  $ 11,512  $ (18,420)  $ (38,460)   3.02%   (4.84)%   (10.11)%

The Company has economically hedged a portion of its interest rate risk by entering into Eurodollar futures contracts.  The Company did not elect hedging
treatment under the applicable accounting standards, and as such, all gains or losses on these instruments are reflected in earnings.  The table below reflects the
impact on operations as of June 30, 2013, assuming rates fall 100 bps, rise 100 bps and rise 200 bps:

(in thousands)
  Notional   $ Change in Fair Value   % Change in Fair Value
  Amount(1)   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS   -100BPS   +100BPS   +200BPS
Repurchase Agreement